after this offering. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number
of shares of common stock outstanding. Dilution in the as adjusted net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the
amount per share of common stock paid by purchasers in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock
immediately after the consummation of this offering.

As of September 30, 2015, our historical net tangible book value was approximately $(5.3) million, or $(0.31) per share. After giving effect to
the sale of 883,862 shares of common stock and Series B pre-funded warrants to purchase 1,686,138 shares of common stock in this offering and
the receipt of $2.6 million of estimated net proceeds from this offering, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2015, would
have been approximately $(2.7) million, or approximately $(0.75) per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$0.16 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate and substantial dilution in net tangible book value of $1.37 per share to new investors
participating in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share of common stock $ 1.22
Public offering price per Series B pre-funded warrant $ 1.21
Exercise price per share of Series B pre-funded warrants $ 0.01
Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2015 $ (0.31)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $ 0.16
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering $ (0.15)
Dilution per share to new investors $ 1.37

For purposes of the above presentation, the entire net proceeds from the offering are assumed to be classified as equity and increase tangible net
worth. The fair value of the Series B pre-funded warrants, the Series A warrants and exchange warrants will be classified as liability. The fair
value of such warrants will be determined on the date they are sold. Accordingly, the as adjusted tangible net worth per share will be less than
the amount reflected and the dilution per share will be greater than the amount reflected.

The discussion and table above exclude, as of September 30, 2015, unless otherwise noted: